consolidation	is	no	longer	allowed	as	an	accounting	policy	choice.

As	a	result	of	 the	adoption	of	HKFRS	11,	 the	Group	has	changed	its	accounting	policy	with	respect	 to	 its
interests	in	joint	arrangements	and	re-evaluated	its	involvement	in	its	joint	arrangements.

The	Group	has	 reclassified	 the	 investments	 from	 jointly	controlled	entities	 to	 joint	ventures.	 Investments
which	were	previously	accounted	 for	using	 the	proportionate	consolidated	method	are	now	required	 to	be
accounted	 for	using	 the	equity	method	of	accounting	as	 the	 joint	arrangements	are	considered	 to	be	 joint
ventures	 under	HKFRS	11.	The	new	accounting	policy	was	 adopted	 in	 accordance	with	 the	 relevant
transition provisions. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the
balances	at	1	January	2012	and	31	December	2012,	with	consequential	adjustments	to	comparatives	for	the
year	ended	31	December	2012	as	follows:

Impact on the results for
the year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported for

the year ended
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
results for

the year ended
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1,591,971 (794,059) 797,912

Cost	of	sales (643,990) 323,202 (320,788)

Gross profit 947,981 (470,857) 477,124

Other revenue 38,989 (8,297) 30,692
Other	net	income 25,156 (52) 25,104
Selling	and	distribution	costs (762,251) 337,355 (424,896)
General	and	administrative	expenses (114,376) 19,226 (95,150)
Other operating expenses (9,436) 3,238 (6,198)

Profit from operations 126,063 (119,387) 6,676

Finance	costs (26,877) 1,979 (24,898)
Share	of	profits	of	joint	ventures – 105,371 105,371
Share	of	loss	of	an	associate (449) – (449)

Profit before taxation 98,737 (12,037) 86,700

Income	tax (1,033) 10,560 9,527

Profit for the year 97,704 (1,477) 96,227

– 8 –

Impact on the results for
the year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported for

the year ended
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
results for

the year ended
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Attributable to:

Equity	holders	of	the	Company 95,987 – 95,987
Non-controlling interests 1,717 (1,477) 240

Profit for the year 97,704 (1,477) 96,227

Earnings per share

Basic 3.58 cents – 3.58 cents

Diluted 3.58 cents – 3.58 cents

Profit for the year 97,704 (1,477) 96,227

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
 profit or loss:

Exchange	differences	on	translation	of	financial
	 statements	of:
 — overseas subsidiaries 6,467 – 6,467
	 —	overseas	joint	ventures 17,328 (232) 17,096

23,795 (232) 23,563

Total comprehensive income for the year 121,499 (1,709) 119,790

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity	holders	of	the	Company 119,639 (107) 119,532
Non-controlling interests 1,860 (1,602) 258

Total comprehensive income for the year 121,499 (1,709) 119,790

– 9 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported as at
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
balance as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Fixed	assets 1,413,351 (369,439) 1,043,912
Interests	in	joint	ventures – 371,132 371,132
Interest in an associate 6,876 – 6,876
Other	receivables,	deposits	and	prepayments 193,886 (49,654) 144,232
Club	memberships 2,490 – 2,490
Trademark 79,785 – 79,785
Goodwill 73,658 – 73,658
Deferred tax assets 22,547 (312) 22,235
Pledged	bank	deposits 69,296 (22,446) 46,850

1,861,889 (70,719) 1,791,170

Current assets

Inventories 5,789 (2,163) 3,626
Film	rights 59,081 (1,010) 58,071
Trade receivables 112,120 (29,064) 83,056
Other	receivables,	deposits	and	prepayments 156,576 (14,328) 142,248
Deposits and cash 729,261 (154,230) 575,031

1,062,827 (200,795) 862,032

Current liabilities

Bank	loans 323,204 (38,106) 285,098
Trade payables 165,647 (70,372) 95,275
Other payables and accrued charges 211,671 (49,425) 162,246
Deferred revenue 178,439 (71,722) 106,717
Obligations under finance leases 4,905 – 4,905
Taxation payable 21,221 (13,322) 7,899

905,087 (242,947) 662,140

Net current assets 157,740 42,152 199,892

Total assets less current liabilities 2,019,629 (28,567) 1,991,062

– 10 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported as at
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
balance as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Bank	loans 325,354 – 325,354
Deposits received 8,830 (8,830) –
Obligations under finance leases 12,356 – 12,356
Deferred tax liabilities 28,478 (16,366) 12,112

375,018 (25,196) 349,822

NET ASSETS 1,644,611 (3,371) 1,641,240

Capital and reserves

Share	capital 267,982 – 267,982
Reserves 1,366,111 – 1,366,111

Total equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 1,634,093 – 1,634,093

Non-controlling interests 10,518 (3,371) 7,147

TOTAL EQUITY 1,644,611 (3,371) 1,641,240

– 11 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 1 January 2012

As previously
reported as at

1 January
2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
balance as at

1 January
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Fixed	assets 1,206,446 (357,818) 848,628
Interests	in	joint	ventures – 299,152 299,152
Available-for-sale	equity	securities 149 (149) –
Other	receivables,	deposits	and	prepayments 135,103 (47,085) 88,018
Club	memberships 2,490 – 2,490
Trademark 79,785 – 79,785
Goodwill 73,658 – 73,658
Deferred tax assets 7,335 (388) 6,947
Pledged	bank	deposits 48,010 (26,165) 21,845

1,552,976 (132,453) 1,420,523

Current assets

Inventories 6,137 (2,239) 3,898
Available-for-sale	equity	securities 20,000 – 20,000
Film	rights 68,640 (1,277) 67,363
Trade receivables 84,226 (20,005) 64,221
Other	receivables,	deposits	and	prepayments 133,243 (11,625) 121,618
Deposits and cash 705,664 (98,776) 606,888

1,017,910 (133,922) 883,988

Current liabilities

Bank	loans 127,252 (58,785) 68,467
Trade payables 120,205 (52,304) 67,901
Other payables and accrued charges 205,920 (48,758) 157,162
Deferred revenue 153,199 (61,837) 91,362
Taxation payable 29,778 (15,346) 14,432

636,354 (237,030) 399,324

Net current assets 381,556 103,108 484,664

Total assets less current liabilities 1,934,532 (29,345) 1,905,187

– 12 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 1 January 2012

As previously
reported as at

1 January
2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in
2013

Restated
balance as at

1 January
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Non-current liabilities

Bank	loans 376,345 – 376,345
Deposits received 9,891 (9,891) –
Deferred tax liabilities 24,713 (16,711) 8,002

410,949 (26,602) 384,347

NET ASSETS 1,523,583 (2,743) 1,520,840

Capital and reserves

Share	capital 268,419 – 268,419
Reserves 1,245,425 107 1,245,532

Total equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 1,513,844 107 1,513,951

Non-controlling interests 9,739 (2,850) 6,889

TOTAL EQUITY 1,523,583 (2,743) 1,520,840

HKFRS 12, Disclosure of interests in other entities

HKFRS	12	brings	 together	 into	a	 single	 standard	all	 the	disclosure	 requirements	 relevant	 to	an	entity’s
interests	 in	 subsidiaries,	 joint	 arrangements,	 associates	 and	 unconsolidated	 structured	 entities.	The
disclosures	 required	by	HKFRS	12	are	generally	more	extensive	 than	 those	previously	 required	by	 the
respective	 standards.	To	 the	 extent	 that	 the	 requirements	 are	 applicable	 to	 the	Group,	 the	Group	has
provided	these	disclosures	in	the	notes	to	the	Group’s	consolidated	financial	statements.

HKFRS 13, Fair value measurement